(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
administrator(s)

(b) Insert dates

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
HPEMS Limuted 05186464
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Lane 6481 of 2013

[fiall name of court]

I / We (a) Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road
Southend on Sea SS1 2EG  and Dominik Thiel Czerwinke of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Ol
Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea Essex, S§1 2EG

admimistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) 18 September 2014 (b) 06 January 2015

Signed -
Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated __12 January 2015

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, $S1 2EG

Tel Number 01702 467255

Fax Number 01702 467201 DX Number

When you have completed and signed ttus form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compantes at
\“\\\“ Companes House, Crowt Way, Caraff, CFI43LE DX 33050 Cardiff
*A3Z8FIQR"
A26

16/01/2015

#325

COMPANIES HOUSE




@ Begbies Traynor

Jamie Taylor and Domink Thiel Czerwinke appointed joint
administrators on 18 Sepiember 2013

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal hability

HPEMS Limited (in Administration)

Final Progress Report of the joint administrators
pursuant to Rules 247 and 2.110 of The Insolvency
Rules 1986

Period: 18/09/14 to 06/01/15

Important Notice

This final progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with therr
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the admimstration  The report 1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or In part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appaintment of administrators
Progress dunng the penod

Qutcome for creditors

Administrators’ proposals

Summary of steps taken dunng the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses

Creditors’ nghts

Assets that remain to be realised

OO0 OO0DC DO DO ODOCOOQO

Other relevant information

XADM2102P




@ Conclusion
O Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments

2 Summary of administrators’ proposals, ncluding major amendments to, and
deviations from them

Time costs and disbursements
Statement of expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”, “we",
“our”, "us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

"secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor’

“secunty”

“preferential creditor’

Meaning

HPEMS Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 on 18 September 2013

Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange,
234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, S51 2EG

and

Dominik Thiel Czerwinke of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old
Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, S51
2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the
company who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of
the company, and “unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly
(Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

(1 In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien
or other secunty (Section 248(1){b}(1) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or
moveable}, any floating charge and any nght of lien or
preference and any nght of retenton (other than a nght of
compensation or set off) (Section 248(1){b){(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 15 preferential within
Sections 386, 387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

HPEMS Limited
N/A

22/07/2004
05186464

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend-
on-Sea, Essex, SS1 2EG

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of administrators

Date of appointment
Date of resignation
Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appointment /
application

Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Extensions of the administration penod

Jamie Taylor, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of
Begbies Traynor (Centrat) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, 551 2EG

and

Domimk Thiel Czerwinke, a Licensed Insolvency
Practitioner of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old
Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
Essex, 51 2EG

18 September 2013

N/A

High Court of Justice, Chancery Lane
6481 of 2013

Lloyds Bank Plc, 25 Gresham Street, London, EC2V
7HN

The adminstrators act as cfficers of the court and as
agents of the Company without personal llabilty Any
act required or authonised under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be done by any one or
more persons holding the office of administrator from
time to time

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulaton (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these
proceedings which are ‘'main proceedings’ within the
meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation

The administration was extended with the consent of
creditors for a pencd of insert, not exceeding 6 months
until 18 March 2015




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 18/09/14 to

1711214

ASSET REALISATIONS

Debtors/Retentions

Immediately on appointment, our agents Leshe Keats were instructed to commence the book debt
collection activities with the assistance of Mr Murphy

The book value of the Company's book debts totalled £1,363,690 00 based on the advice and
paperwork provided This included outstanding invoices (including VAT) of £2,194, Application/Final
Accounts of £1,214,308 and outstanding Retentions of £147,118 A 50% provision was applied
against these figures solely for the purposes of the directors Statement of Affairs

Lesle Keats have now been dis-instructed i this matter and Fenwick Elirott LLP are now pursuing
the debtors and retentions in comjunction with the director Fenwick Elliott LLP are retained on a
contingency fee basis A review as to the present position of the debts and their recoverability is
currently awarted

To date, the sum of £8,272 06 has been received in respect of the Company's debtors, of which
£4 825 33 was recewed In the current penod No realisations have been made to date in respect of
the retentions

A number of the debts and retentions are either disputed or their defects perods are yet to expire
Our agents are continung to pursue outstanding sums and 1t 15 presently uncertain as to the
realisations achievable in this respect Further disclosure in this regard may be prejudicial to collection
efforts

VAT Refund (held by Bank)

A VAT refund due to the Company was paid directly to the Company’s former bank account held with
Lioyds Bank Pic This has been paid to Lloyds Bank Plc as part settlement of the bank's outstanding
liability under the terms of therr floating charge

Insurance Claims

Some of the company’s debtors were subject to insurance clams To date, the sum of £58,500 has
heen realised in this respect

Cash at Bank

As stated in the Joint Administrator's proposals, approximately £5,000 was held by the bank at the
point of Administration These funds would be offset by the bank against their secured debt

Sundry Refund
Sundry Refunds have been receved in the sum of £501 34

Bank Interest Gross

The sum of £51 50 has been realised in respect of bank interest gross




5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditor

Lioyds TSB Bank Plc

The Company was estimated to owe the sum of £460,000 to Lloyds Bank Plc in refation to an
outstanding overdraft The bank have fixed and floating charges over all property and assets present
and future, including goodwill, book debts, uncalled capital, bulldings, fixtures and fixed plant and
machinery

A notice has been received from indicating that the sum of £482,116 1s owed to the bank

The sum of £54,355 has been paid to Lloyds Bank Plg, by way of a VAT refund due to the Company
which was paid directly by HMRC to the bank Further distributions are likely to be paid in due course,
however the tming and quantum will be heavily dependent on the realisation of the book debts and
retentions previously mentioned n this report

Mr & Mrs Mumhy

The sum of £170,000 1s estmated to be owed to Mr & Mrs Murphy, who acted as secunty providers
In respect of the loan from Rowanmoor Group to the Company Again, the timing and quantum of any
dividend 1n this regard will be heavily dependent on the realsaton of the bock debts and retentions
previously mentioned in this report

Preferential creditors
We consider that there will be sufficient funds for preferential creditors to be pand in full
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Detalls of how the prescribed part I1s calculated have previously been provided in our statement of
proposals and in previous progress reports

Within the Administrators' proposals we estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, that
the Company’s net property, as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act, would be £676,351 and the
prescribed part of the Company's net property to be £138,270 20 These estimates remain vald,
however will be heavily reliant on the realisation of the debts and retentions previously mentioned
To date, prescribed part monies set aside for distnbution to creditors after costs amounts to
£17,338 75 We must advise that future realisations are uncertain

The Company s to exit from administration into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation in accordance
with the proposals approved by creditors and the subsequently appointed liquidators will
distnbute the prescrnbed part

Unsecured creditors

A dividend 1s anticipated to be paid to unsecured creditors from the prescribed part mentioned above
which currently totals £17,338 75 Total creditor clams received to date amount to £1,145,716 The
increase In value of the prescribed part will be heavily dependent on the realisation of the book debts
and retentons previously mentioned in this report Any distnbution to unsecured creditors will be done
following the move to creditors voluntary hquidation as detailed in section 10 of this report

Exit from admimistration

As creditors are already aware from previous correspondence dated 23 December 2014, we have
filed the Notice of move from administration to creditors' voluntary liquidation (Form 2 34B) with
the Registrar of Companies The Notice was registered by the Registrar on 6 January 2015 and
consequently the Company 1s 1n creditors’ voluntary hquidation with effect from the date of




registration in accordance with paragraph 83(6) of Schedule B1 to the Act with the former
administrators acting in the capacity as joint iquidators of the Company

6. ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a summary of our proposals as deemed approved under Rule 2 33(5)
of the Rules in the absence of an imitial meeting of creditors

7. SUMMARY OF STEPS TAKEN DURING THE
ADMINISTRATION

Immediately on appointment, our agents Leslie Keats (‘'LK') of The Base, Dartford Business Park,
Victona Road, Dartford DA1 5FS were instructed to commence the book debt collection activibies with
the assistance of Mr Murphy

The Joint Administrators have dealt with a number of Retention of Title ('ROT") clams occumng
following therr appointment

The Joint Administrators made relevant enquines of the directors and arranged for the delivery of the
Company's books and records, which have been received

SGH Martineau LLP ('SGH’} of One Amenca Square, Crosswall, London EC3N 285G dealt with the
appointment by the Qualified Floating Charge Holder (Lloyds TSB), and were instructed to provide
validation of the appomtment of administrators together with any ancillary legal matters including the
vahdity of our appointment, a ROT dispute and other general legal matters

Employment clams have been processed and sent on to the Insolvency Service's redundancy
payments office in a prompt and tmely manner with calls and quenes receved from staff since
disrmussal dealt with as far as we are able to in a imely and sensitive manner

Unsecured creditor quenes generally have been received and dealt with

8. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 18 November 2014 the following amounts in respect of unpaid pre-administration costs were
approved by the secured and preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Rules

Details of recipient Description of services provided | Amount

Begbtes Traynor Altending meetings regarding | £5,000 plus VAT
insolvency  options,  compiling
estmated outcome statements,
haison and meetings with the
company accountants, and haising
with potential purchasers on a
limited scale




9. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by the secured and preferential creditors on 18 November 2014
in accordance with Rule 2 108(5A) of the Rules, by reference to the time properly given by us (as
administrators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out
rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 1n attending to matters ansing in the administration  We
are also authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance
with our firm's policy, details of which accompanted the Statement of Proposals for achieving the
purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the pened from 18/09/14 to 06/01/15 amount to £46,653 50 which represents
210 9 hours at an average rate of £221 21 per hour

The following further information 1n relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix
3

u] Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 18/09/14 to 06/12/14
Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements
o Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

To 06/01/15, we have not drawn any sums towards our outstanding time costs In addition to the time
costs iInformation disclosed at Appendix 3 for the penod since our last progress report, our previous
progress report contained details of the tme costs we had incurred as at the date of each report We
reserve the nght to recover our unbilled time costs in the liquidation

To 06/01/15, we have also not drawn any disbursements

In addition to the table of time spent by us and our staff in attending to matters ansing in the
administration for the penod since our last progress report, a cumulative table of time spent and charge
out value for the penod from 18 September 2013 to 6 January 2015 1s also attached at Appendix 2

A copy of 'A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011' which provides guidance on
creditors’ nghts on how to approve and menitor an Admimstrator's remuneration and on how the
remuneration 1s set can be obtaned online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides
Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will
arrange to send you a copy

10. EXPENSES

Legal Fees

SGH Martineau LLP (‘SGH') have assisted in advising the Administrators generally, handling the
appointment by Lloyd Bank Plc, commenting on our vahdity of appointment and assisting with
Retention of Title claims The sum of £5,000 pius VAT plus non-vatable disbursements of £35 has
been paid to SGH Martineau LLP SGH have no outstanding costs at present for the penod of this
report

Agents Fees

Leshe Keats ('LK’) LK's fees for therr work in reviewing the debtor ledger and providing a report
are to be imited to £3,500 + VAT and disbursements in the event that the labiity to the secured
creditor 1s discharged in full and surplus funds remain or If not, a reduced fee of £1,000 + VAT
was agreed




Therr involvement is detalled elsewhere in the report and they have been engaged on a 20%
commission basis together with necessary disbursements (such as security costs)

Storage

The sum of £455 75 plus VAT is payable to Archive Facilites (Southend) Limied In reiation to the
collection and storage of the company’s records Archive Faciliies (Southend} Limited 1s an
associate of Beghies Traynor and therefore this constitutes a Category 2 disbursement which
requires creditor approval As stated above, approval has now been recewved

A statement of the expenses Incurred dunng the period of this progress report not covered by the
above I1s attached at Appendix 3

A statement of the expenses incurred and discharged by us during the period of this progress
report 1s attached at Appendix 4

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured
creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors icluding that creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may request i wnbting that we provide
further information about our remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs)
which have been detailed In this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by us
as set out In this progress report are excessive or, In relaton to the basis fixed for our
remuneration, inappropriate

12. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

In accordance with Rule 2 117A of the Rules, 1t 1s the posthon that the following assets have yet to be
realised and will be dealt with by the joint hquidators once they are in office

- Book debts and retentions as detailed earler in this report

13. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detalled 1n our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the director We have complied with our duties in this
respect




investigations completed

As explained in our Statement of Proposals, we have undertaken an inital assessment of the manner
in which the business was conducted pnor to the admimistraton of the Company and potental
recoveries for the estate in this respect

Extension of administration

The administration has been extended for a period of 6 months with the consent of creditors

14. CONCLUSION

Creditors should expect to receive further correspondence from the appointed hquidators in due
course

Taylor
Former Administrator

Date 12 January 2015




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 18/09/14 to 06/01/15




HPEMS Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 18/09/2014 From 18/09/2013
of Affairs To 06/01/2015 To 06/01/2015
SECURED CREDITORS
(460,000 00) L.loyds Bank plc NIL NIL
(170,000 00) Mr & Mrs Murphy NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
608,251 00 Debtors 4,825 33 8,272 06
73,594 Q0 Retentions NIL NIL
54,355 00 VAT Refund (Held by Bank) NIL 54,355 00
Insurance claims NIL 58,500 00
5,000 00 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
Sundry Refund NIL 501 34
Bank Interest Gross 1783 51 50
4,843 186 121,679 90
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees (1) NIL 5,035 00
Corporation Tax 740 740
(7 40) (5,042 40)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{5,849 00) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NiL NIL
(4,645 00) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NiL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Lloyds TSB Bank plc NIL 54,355 00
NIL (54,355 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,019,902 00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(4,065 00) Employees NIL NIL
(45,000 00) Directors NIL NIL
{20,000 C0) HMRC (non VAT) NIL NIL
54,355 00 HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(933,906.00) 4,835.76 62,282.50
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 42,407 39
Prescribed Part fund 19,875 11
62,282.50
Jamie Taylor
oint Administrator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 07 January 2015 17 10




APPENDIX 2

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS  PROPOSALS,
INCLUDING MAJOR AMENDMENTS TO AND DEVIATIONS
FROM THEM

Proposals deemed approved under Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules
1986

It was considered that it was not reasonably practicable to achieve the objective specified in sub-
paragraph 3(1)(a), and consequently the most appropriate objective 1o pursue in this case was
that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1){b), namely achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration)

In order that the purpose of the admimstration may be fully achieved, we proposed to rematn in
office as administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company's property The
principal matter to deal with 1s to continue realising the outstanding book debts and retentions
These are still being pursued, however these can be pursued equally \n creditors voluntary
hquidation, which would avoid the cost of applying to Court to extend the Admimistration further

It was proposed that as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as
administrators and that the purpose of the admimistration has been fully achieved, we propose to
implement the prowvisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration
of a notice sent to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators shall cease to
have effect and the Company will automatically be placed into creditors’ voluntary hquidation
Paragraph 83(7) provides

It was part of our proposals we propose that we act as joint hquidators in the subsequent winding
up of the Company

It was considered that if it was not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment our term of office may be extended either by court order for a specified
penod or by consent of the creditors for a specified penod not exceeding six months Creditors
consented to the extension




APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
c Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 18/09/14 to 06/01/15, and

d Cumulative table of tme spent and charge-out value for the period from 18 September 2013 to
06/01/15




{spun ajnuIL § 8 1) INOY UE JO O 0 4O SHUN LI PapI0oal
1 awl) yels poddns Joj spew abieyo B 81 8SED B UO 2WI) 2U0 JB Juads SI AW JO JuNoWwe
weaytubis & asaym AUQ  pESUIRAO LB SB palued SIng sesed o) pabieys jou s jsod
ynm Buesp Jo Buidd se yons ‘syse Japoys 1no Bukiies Joy geis poddns Aq juads sty

05} 091 yoddng
05t 081 JoIBASILILpPY Jotun(
081 g8l Jolensiviupy
0144 qee JOIRASIUNIRY JOBS
0se 0i¢ Jafieuepy uelsissy
00€ sie JaBeuepw
0GE cag laBeuep Joiueg
§/¢ S6% 101810
g6t YIN Z jsuled
oSy S6¥ 1auued

FL0Z Ay 1O 03 8002 Ainr 1O 1102 AR 1O WoJ4 HElS Jo apeun)

{(4noy sad 3) ajey Ino-abieyn
SMOJ|0) SE BI8 SO0 BAG-UC-PUBLINOG aly} 0} BuiAidde
S3)e) SYL SUOIIPUND 18XJEL 2201 INS O) AJBA INQ ‘Al[BUOIIEL ]88 8JE 9SBD B L0 YJom Aew
1By} 4els Jo sapesd snouea sy Aq pebieys sajes syl wuy feuoiieu e si Joukel| saiqBag

S3LVd LNO-3DFVHD HONAYYEL S3189038

Alauciels a
BuiAdooojoyd pue bunuid o
apunsoe) pue suoyds@) o

sesuadxe | Liofajen e J0 1591 8y
SBYSIES LWSY Sy} BSNEIAQ PAUILLIBISP 80 UED ASED 8y} 0] 1500 as51001d By} asaym
spew aq Aew abieys e ybBnouye aseo ay; o) pabieys aq Jou (M pUR SPESYISAC
a0 |erausb se pajean aq Alewlou jmw alnjpuadxa jo sway Bumoycs ayl (g)

1YA J0 18U aJe pajels saunby vy o Jad
dow 18 pasanooal s abeapw pue 1500 je pabieys ale sjuswasingsid | YA + D0SF
0 29} paxy e je paplaold ag o} sucienjea AUe o) palAg| aq [k sbieud ajeiedas v
noy Jed 0013 Jo Sles Jebieuewy pue 1noy sad GZLF JO 9Bl JoULed B 1B S1S02 2w 10
sucnesieal JO %G| uo paseq ase safireys aisyl Auedwos PaIBIROSSE UE 8J00)8L)
s pue o|d dnoio souder] seigbeg jo ped B s Bunnsuos lessy ©1g Sjesse
{0 |esodsip Jojpue SuoBENIBA 8¥EVURpUN 0) pabebus ag Aew Builnsuol) jpssy 919 o

Jau aJe pajels saunby |y 1eyealayl Jnoy yoes Joj ihoy Jad gL 3
Je pue 'painbas uosiad Jad unoy Jad g13 1e sinoy g jo efiieys wnwiwiw e s sJay)
'SpJodas pue $xo0q ay) yoed Ajexsiyd o} pasnbal aie papwi {pusyinog) sanoey
aAIYDY aIaYAn X0q 1od g/ 73 1B pabieys xoq pIROgPSED JO UQISIACLY 8w Jad
dgg 1e pableyo st spJooal pue syooq Jo uonoales 1o} sbeap (:epenb Jad xoq ted
0S 63 ‘sold psuonuawaloge oyl jiey je pabieud ale $8x0q palpuny OM] 1A0 'X0g
Jad sepenb Jad |13 je pabieys saxog palpuny om] O} 1IN0 'saxoq 8aiu) 0} dn 1oy
Jayent Jad O3 jo abieys wnwiuipy sie Yodal siy) jo a1ep au) je se Suid|dde sajel
8yl Auedwod psiewosse ue ‘pajiwi (puayinog) saned aalyory Aq pabieys
si (ssuadxe | Aiobsjeq B se a)qeableyoa) Jou Uaym) SpIooa) pue s3o0q 4o aBRINIS o

{jenosdde o) 1oafgns) ases au) o} pableyo aqg o} ase dnoioy Joukel ), saiqbag
syl uiypm sanijue Aq papiacid $301AU95 0) 21Eja UDium aunppuadxs Jo swal Buimolo)

{2002 1dy | BaR261T) SaEM T PUEIEUT W SIBPIOY G340 ASUBNOSUI O UGGEIBTLLBY — {6 dIb) B HLAHIIGY uuenivau] Ju juowmjes |
{2007 fudy | oAR38YT) salEM § puErBu u) IBPIOY SO0 AJUBA TSN jO UL — (§ oS] § 839761y ATUSNTSU 10 ILBIWNIELS

syl sswasingsip z Aobsle) se pajean 2q pInoys asay) 1Sakalul ue Sey Slermosse
AUE J0 WYy SIy 1O JBPIoY 82140 Byl Yoiym ul Sailed episine o} apeuw ade sjuswied sioym
eyl sajeapun dauepinb aondesd 1saq ‘anoge 0) paligjal sauobaies zZ su) o) UoImppE Ul
— (pannbai fpacudde] sjuawesingsip ¢ Ai08a187) Se DaiRas 84 PINOYS Yom Sasuadxy o

‘st Jod aousd b Jo 9)e) ay) 1e pabieys s1 abeapw ey o

‘1800 Je pafireys st sbesn woos Buysaw (eulalxg Bunesw
Jad (pGL3 uopuoT) QOL3 J0 a1es ay; ye pabieys si pue saayo swos Ag pabieys ag
Aew s1onpalo Jo sBunssw Aoness jo asodind sy 1oy abesn woos Bunssw jeulsiy] «

(lercidde o) 190lgns) asea syt 0y pabieys ale aunypuadxa jo sway Buimojoy ayy (v)

UQIYE[NDIED JO POUIBL S|JEUOSES! B U0 Paseq ale
Uolym pue 1sod paledo|e 10 paIleysS JO JUAWSIS UB SpNau UdiUm SSED SU) U0 paLNoUY
Apalip ainppuadxs [Bluapiow Jo swal - (pasnbas jepaoidde) sssuadxs 7 Aobsien .

paLnaul aJe Aay) Se ased auy 0] pabieyd are sway yons
('Y 8aroaul susiddns jeusspe wapuadapw Le 0] siqelalal Ajensn ased ay) 0} palejas
Ayoadip st ey} ainppusdxe owoads - (pasnbas Jou jeatudde) sesuadxe | Aiobeied o

saloBajen peolq om) ol sasuadxa sayissep aouepinb eonoesd 1594
§31v153 INIATOSNI 40 NOLLVHLSININGY GHL 40 1034530 NI $3SNIdX3 SHITI0H 301340

MO[BQ PAJIBISP SI UDIUM U1 Yol 18 22104 Wi 311 AUNGU S [BRpIAIpUL
oy} Je paplodal 1 Wi 9yl Ssed 8yl O} awi say] SiRJo(e O} JAPIoY Y0 Byl Yim
Buoje ase2 ay) uo Buijiom Je)s SMoje Yogm WwsisAs Buipiosal swiy e sajesado wny 8y

mojaq Jeadde asay) pue JBpIoY $2140 3y}

AQ paAojdiss alE Jeul JEIS JO S{9A8| SnouBA aie 313l (948 sjeudoidde sl 1e N0 palled
Butaq st y10m JeU) $2.NSUS Pue 9SED 2U) Jo Sioadse xs)dwoo aIow syl Ylim [28p Of Jay/uiy
SMONE ) SB JapIoy 8210 By $)sIsse uoneBajap yong yels Jo slaquiaw o} syse) ojebsap
[ BUS/aH 21BISa 8U) Jo uolensiuiwpe Y} Jo) Aljigisuodsal [[BI9A0 SBL JODIOY 32140 Ay |
$31V1S3 INSATOSNI 40 NOILVHLSININGY 3HL 40 LO3dS3Y Ni $334 §,843010H 301540

paienaeo ate sabieyd asous Moy Jo uoneue|dxa ue yim Jaiabol ‘uoneraunwa)
$9p|oYy ao1o ey Buinoidde Joy ajqisuodsal ale oym asoy) o) pasoRsip aq pinoys sableys
yans jey; saanbaly Nmocmu_:m aoipeld 183g  1S2i8UI UE SBY dlBID0SSE AU JO Wil Si
10 Jap[oy a3o Ayl Gomm Ui saied apIsine 0} apell eq o) aJe susLAed asaym OsSiE pue
ULl 8l AQ paplacid S2IpI0e) 10 10D 8U) J2A0D3! 0] SHUBLIBSINGSIP JO sasuadxa jo Aem Aq

sbieys ajeledss & ayew o} IyBNos st jeacidde Joupalo asaym saydde 810U SIy) ‘UCHIPPE )

uoielaunwas Buincidde Joy s|qisucdsal

ase OYm 950U} 0] PasOOSIP 89 PINoYS uonewloi Yons ey saunbsl Fm.o_._.mu_sm sonoeld
}seg sISeq }s0D oWl B UC PIjElaunwWal 8g 0] Japjoy aoujo ay) Joj uoinjosal e Jo buissed
au} Bumolioy a3} sJtaploy oo auy Buipsefal sioxpain 0} papiaoid 8q 0} SI UOHRULIOMUI
Jayuny aeum salldde ose Y| esed ay) w Bunesp ur usds Apadoid swny sy jo siseq
Sly} U0 UOIIBISUNWS) MEID ) [Bnoidde JO)pald $)98s pUB 91BISS JUSAIOSW UE JO JBpIoy
3010 U SB Bunoe $1 Wiy auy) Ul Jsuoiioeyd ASUSAIOSUI pasLIadl| B alaum saldde ayou siy |
NOILONGGYEIN]

AJMOd SNIDUVHD HONAYYL §318939




a

3 21Ep 0] UMEIp S334 |BI0L

000
LS ¥IZ 00 08} 00 501 00 GLE 00 G5€ 3 8jeu Aoy eBesoay
0S 90E'9 ooevt'z [0S ¥50'L 005102 00 061 3 epeb yeys £q isod swn jejo)
¥ 62 £cl L5 ] 0z aprib yeys Ag sunoy 1ejoL
uonebnrn
00 091 * |ooss 090 g0 xe)
BYo
sBunaaw |  ssanew a0
00 094 00 9¢€L 09y 9y SJNUULWOD 8JOPPAIT
12410
PRIN3IG SIOUpaALYH
Buipeat Buipeas
sjpsse Aped pay/opi] Jo uonuslay
s9|es 19558 pue ssauisng Auadolg
s)asse
60 P¥E QG 84€ 0l L0 v uonaa(e? g3 | Jo uonesijeay
suoneBnsaaul pue yggo| suonebnsaau
ST 182 05 6802 oLz X4 og gl sneye 10 watustels pue Buipodas Alomels
T0 991 00802'2 oE €t 1oL z¢ Bunjueg PUE UONERSIUSWPY —
00 GLE 05 058 0LZ x4 Susuerd ases pue weunuoddy] uoneS|URLPY
3 el 31800 Wiy SINOH [e)0L voddng UIpY Jur uwpyy upy 1ug | sBup issy 1Buy 18un Jug Jopaig Jaupeyd BpeRID Yels

Aunoy abelaay

T

510¢/10/90: 01 vLOZ/6

0/81 woi{ pousd ay] Jo4 m_mzm.nm wmou awi]

INQY'900dHEO - UCHRASIIWPY - SWIdH 6415




3 9IEP O UMBJIP §09) |B10L

000
(Faksd €809 00 09L 00 S84 0051e 00 S5¢ 00 05k 3 8181 Aunoy abelany
05 £59'9¢% 00 5€4 cozZie'or [0S EZL'9 00 ¥59'E 0O BZE'8L (00 006 Fopwib peys Aq 1500 oun (W01
6012 LZh £ 50l L EE 91 ¥ 9% 02 apriB yeis Aq minoy jejol
uonebar
26 ZLL 06 Z29 09 ¢ €€ £0 xel
18YI0
sBunsa| s1enew JayiQ
00 091 00 OFK'L 008 08 SSNLLIOS SI0)PaID
£5 891 DS SLE'Y 09SZ 84 9zl Sv 50 L &4 SIRYIO
00 56€ 05 615 068 gg pandag SIONpALD
Buipea} Guipes]
syosse Aped pang /2L jo uonuaiay
$o|BS 19882 puB ssauisnqg ‘Auadold sasse
S8 |&6E 00 G£8'9 08 L1 L0 (4 uono9|eo geQ| 40 uopesieay
£EEPY 00 5¥9 os v gl o€ suoneBnsasul pue vaag| suonebnsaau)
58 72§ 00 #58'0L 00 €8 6 79 £6t ¥4 sizye jo wawaes pue Buipodes ol
18 ol Q05 895 54 ob v6 0 808 azi 60 Bunjueg pus uonensiLLpyY Butuue|d pue
29 207 05 1262 oL vl 0% S¢ 62 P4 Buiwueid asen pue Jusunuioddy | uopeNsILILIPY
>t=oﬂwwa_2< Jisea ) SJNOH (=10 | voddng uipy Jur uiupy unupy Jug | 18U Issy 1Bun 1Buw g Jopaig 1Bued BpeID YEIS

cio1 mrom:o\mom ©L C10Z/B0/8L Wol4  pousd SUl 104 sishleuy 1S00 sl

NQY 9004HED - UonessiwpY - SW3dH  6d!IS




APPENDIX 4

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
expense whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Photocopying Begbies Traynor 263 20 283 20 0
{Central) LLP
Postage Begbies Traynor 458 34 458 34 0
{Central) LLP
Advertising The Stationery Office 7500 75 00 0
Ltd
Bonding Insolvency Risk 148 50 148 50 0
Services
Travel expenses Begbies Traynor 100 100 0
{Central) LLP




